

LAWS OF ALASKA 2010

Source SB 209

Cha	pter	No.
•	P	

AN ACT

Providing the Alaska State Council on the Arts the authority to adopt regulations relating to its statutory powers and duties; and providing for an effective date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA:

THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE 1

AN ACT

1	Providing the Alaska State Council on the Arts the authority to adopt regulations relating to
2	its statutory powers and duties; and providing for an effective date.
3	
4	* Section 1. AS 44.27.052(a) is amended to read:
5	(a) The council may
6	(1) hold public and private hearings;
7	(2) enter into contracts, within the limit of funds available, with
8	individuals, organizations, and institutions for services furthering the educationa
9	objectives of the council's programs;
10	(3) enter into contracts, within the limit of funds available, with loca
11	and regional associations for cooperative endeavors furthering the educationa
12	objectives of the council's programs;
13	(4) accept gifts, contributions, and bequests of unrestricted funds from

-1-

1	individuals, foundations, corporations, and other organizations or institutions for the
2	purpose of furthering the educational objectives of the council's programs; [AND]
3	(5) make and sign agreements and do and perform any acts necessary
4	to carry out the purposes of AS 44.27.040 - 44.27.060; and
5	(6) adopt regulations under AS 44.62 (Administrative Procedure
6	Act) to carry out the provisions of AS 44.27.040 - 44.27.060.
7	* Sec. 2. This Act takes effect immediately under AS 01.10.070(c).